

V. 3388

No. 20679

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEPHAN RIESS and THELMA MCKINNEY RIESS,
Appellants,

vs.

C. W. MURCHISON, SIMI VALLEY DEVELOPMENT COM-
PANY, *et al.,*

Appellees.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

FILED

OCT 13 1966

MORRIS E. COHN,
6404 Wilshire Boulevard,
Los Angeles, California,
Attorney for Appellants.

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Preliminary	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statement of the case	2
Specification of errors	8
Appellants' contentions	9
Argument	10

I.

- A. The arbitration clause [paragraph (f) of the 1956 Agreement, Exhibit B] is limited to defendants' obligation to install reservoirs and to extend pipe lines; the trial court erred in failing so to limit the clause 10
- B. If there were any doubt concerning the meaning and the application of the arbitration provision, the court should have taken evidence to resolve the doubt 15

II.

- A. Respondents repudiated their contract with appellants, and thus lost the right to require arbitration 17
- B. The defendants failed and refused to develop the water lands, abandoned drilling operations, and thus frustrated the purpose of the contract and abandoned the contract; by this conduct defendants deprived themselves of the right to require arbitration 35
- C. There were partial breaches of the contract coupled with a total repudiation; defendants have accordingly lost all rights under the contract and cannot require the plaintiffs to comply with any of its terms 57

ii.

III.

Page

The District Court erred in failing to make findings of fact in support of its order staying proceedings	60
--	----

IV.

In any event, the inclusion in the order appealed from of a statement that defendants were not in default was clearly erroneous, and the order should be reversed	64
Conclusion	66
Exhibit A. Letter Agreement from C. W. Murchison to Dr. Stephan Riess, dated September 13, 1955	1
Exhibit B. Letter Agreement from C. W. Murchison to Dr. Stephan Riess, dated June 12, 1956 ..	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Acme Oil and Mining Co. v. Williams, 140 Cal. 681	42
American Type, etc. Co. v. Packer, 130 Cal. 459, 62 Pac. 744	34
Banks v. Calstar Petroleum Co., 82 Cal. App. 2d 789	55
Bertero v. Superior Court, 216 Cal. App. 2d 213	21, 34
Carey v. Carter, 344 F. 2d 567	60
Caughlin v. Blair, 41 Cal. 2d 587	32
Clarke Contracting Co. v. City of New York, 229 N.Y. 413, 128 N.E. 241	34
Friedlander v. Stanley Productions, 24 Cal. App. 2d 677	14
Gold Mining and Water Co. v. Swinerton, 23 Cal. 2d 19, 142 P. 2d 22	34
Grivas v. Alianza Compania Armadora S.A., 276 F. 2d 822	28
Grunwald-Marx, Inc. v. Los Angeles Joint Board, et al., 192 Cal. App. 2d 268	30
Hanes v. Coffee, 212 Cal. 777	14, 56
Harris v. Klure, 205 Cal. App. 2d 574	12
Hartman Ranch Co. v. Associated Oil Co., 10 Cal. 2d 232	43
Helger Corp. v. Warner's Features, 222 N.Y. 449, 119 N.E. 113	34
Heulen v. Stuart, 191 Cal. 562	28
Jones v. Inter-State Oil Co., 115 Cal. App. 302	42

	Page
K. & M. Inc. v. LeCuyer, 107 Cal. App. 2d 710	28
Lawrence Block Co. v. Palston, 123 Cal. App. 2d 300	11
Lippman v. Sears, Roebuck, 44 Cal. 2d 136	43
Local 659 v. Color Corporation, 47 Cal. 2d 189	34
Petro v. Ohio Casualty Co., 95 Fed. Supp. 59	16
Pico Citizens Bank v. Tafco, Inc., 165 Cal. App. 2d 739	12
Placid Oil Co. v. Humphrey, 244 F. 2d 184	29
Rehart v. Klossner, 48 Cal. App. 2d 40	43
Riess v. Murchison, 329 F. 2d 635	1, 67
Sauder v. MidContinent Petroleum Co., 282 U.S. 272, 78 L. Ed. 1255	43
Shanferoke C. & S. Corp. v. Westchester Corp., 293 U.S. 449, 79 L. Ed. 483	60
Shipley v. Pittsburgh & L.E.R. Co., 83 Fed. Supp. 722	16
Sims v. Greene, 161 F. 2d 87	62
Stetson v. Orland Oil Synd., 42 Cal. App. 2d 139 ..	14
Tatum v. Levi, 117 Cal. App. 83	28
Walker v. Harbor Business Blocks, 181 Cal. 773	28, 29
Wilco v. Swan, 201 F. 2d 439	61

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52	60, 62
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a)	62
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 65(d)	60, 62

v.

Statutes	Page
Civil Code, Sec. 1440	28
Civil Code, Sec. 1494	28
Civil Code, Sec. 1641	4, 11
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1281.2	56
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291	2
United States Code Title 28, Sec. 1292(b)	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1332	2

Textbooks

4 Corbin on Contracts (1951), Sec. 946	34
4 Corbin on Contracts (1951), Sec. 954	31, 38
4 Corbin on Contracts (1951), Sec. 970	30
6A Corbin on Contracts (1962), Sec. 1443	32, 34
17A Corpus Juris Secundum, Sec. 472(1), p. 652 ..	32
Restatement of the Law of Contracts, Sec. 306	28
6 Williston on Contracts (1920, Rev. Ed.), p. 5369	14

No. 20679
